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Imagine the result 

Mr. Jerry Wickham 

Alameda County Environmental Heath Services 

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 

Alameda, California 94502-6577 

Subject: 
Response to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Former Cox 

Cadillac Site, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California (ACEH Fuel Leak Case Number 

RO0000148 and Geotracker Global ID Number T0600100193) 

Dear Jerry: 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. (ARCADIS) has prepared this letter on behalf of Bond CC 

Oakland, LLC (Bond) for the former Cox Cadillac Site located at 230 Bay Place in 

Oakland, California (Figure 1; “the Site”). This letter provides the information 

requested by the Alameda County Environmental Heath Services (ACEH) in a letter 

dated April 21, 2011 (“the ACEH Letter”) requesting additional investigation at the 

Site. The concerns raised in the ACEH Letter should be alleviated by the corrective 

action plan (CAP), dated April 8, 2004, and revised corrective action plan (RCAP), 

dated June 4, 2004, prepared by ARCADIS (formerly LFR Inc.) and completed by 

Bond. However, the ACEH’s comments are provided below followed by the response 

to each comment. 

Responses to ACEH Comment Letter 

ACEH Comment #1: Request for Information 

We request that you submit copies of any reports you have documenting additional 

investigation activities or other work that are relevant to the fuel release or other 

unauthorized releases and not currently ACEH case files. This includes Phase I 

environmental site assessment reports and site investigations conducted for potential 

real estate transactions. The additional information is to be submitted no later than 

June 29, 2011. ACEH case files may be reviewed online using the ACEH website 

(http://www.acgov.org/aceh). 

ARCADIS-U.S., Inc. 

2000 Powell Street 

7th Floor 

Emeryville, CA 94608 

Tel 510.652.4500 

Fax 510.652.4906 

www.arcadis-us.com 

ENVIRONMENT 

Date:  
June 7, 2011 
 

Contact: 

Ron Goloubow 

Phone: 

510.652.4500 ext 550 

Email: 

Ron.Goloubow@arcadis-us.com 

 

Our ref: 

EM009171.0017.00002 
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Response: 

In a letter dated August 31, 2004 (included as Attachment 1), the ACEH requested 

that Bond provide copies of documents that pertained to the subject Site. To comply 

with this request, the following five reports were transmitted to the ACEH: 

• Report on UST closure activities, prepared by EOA, Inc., and dated February 1994 

• Report titled Limited Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment and Limited 

Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint Survey, Former Cox Cadillac Site, 230 Bay Place, 
Oakland, California, dated September 1, 2000 

• Geotechnical investigation for proposed development, prepared by GeoForensics 

and dated May 2001 

• Report titled Work Plan Monitoring Well Installation and Resumption of Enhanced 

Bio-Remediation and Resumption of Quarterly Sampling, prepared by PES and 

dated August 29, 2001 

• Report titled Geotechnical Investigation Cox Cadillac Site Development, prepared 

by Treadwell & Rollo and dated July 6, 2004 

It was our understanding that the submittal of these documents completed the 

ACEH’s file of historical reports for the project. Documents prepared by ARCADIS 

(previously LFR Inc.) since the ACEH’s August 31, 2004 request have been 

uploaded to the ACEH website. 

Technical Comments 

ACEH Comment #2: Potential for Additional Abandoned UST to Remain In 
Place 

Up until approximately 1903, the site was occupied by the Oakland Transit 

Consolidated Piedmont Car Shop and Power House and the Piedmont Baths. The 

southern portion of the site included a machine shop, dynamos, and boiler room. A 

review of the 1903 Sanborn Map for the site shows an “Underground Oil Tank – 

25,000-gallons capacity,” directly south of the historic building and boiler room. The 

boilers remained in place until at least 1911. Review of the 1911 Sanborn map 

indicates that the boilers were not in use at that time and the Underground Oil Tank 
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was no longer shown. We found no information to indicate whether the USTs were 

removed or remained in place. In April 2004, four test pits were excavated to 

evaluate the building’s foundation. Observations made in a test pit at the southern 

corner of the existing historical building indicated that “an oily substance was present 

on the groundwater surface,” (Levine-Fricke, August 4, 2004). As part of site 

investigation activities for a fuel leak case at 2350 Harrison Street, petroleum 

hydrocarbons in the diesel, fuel oil, and motor oil range were detected in soil and 

grab groundwater samples collected southwest of the former 25,000-gallon UST 

along Harrison Street. The source of these petroleum hydrocarbons is unknown. We 

request that you submit a Work Plan that includes a scope of work to determine 

whether the former 25,000-gallon UST remains in place and whether the petroleum 

hydrocarbons in the heavier fractions found along Harrison Street may be related to 

the former 25,000-gallon fuel oil UST. 

Response: 

Presence of the 25,000-Gallon Underground Oil Tank 

We concur that the 1903 Sanborn Map for the Site indicates the presence of an 

“Underground Oil Tank - 25,000-gallons capacity” at a location directly south of the 

historic building and boiler room. According to the 1903 Sanborn Map, the 

underground storage tank (UST) was located approximately 100 feet east of the 

corner on the southern side of the historic wall located near the intersection of 

Harrison Street and Bay Place (Figure 2). It is our understanding that this wall was 

designated as an architectural landmark and listed on the Local Register of Historic 

Resources by the City of Oakland Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board. Because 

of this designation, the wall was retained and incorporated into the redevelopment of 

the Site as the Whole Foods Grocery Store.  

Redevelopment activities conducted in this portion of the Site in 2006, and described 

below, would have encountered the 25,000-gallon UST if it was present at the Site. 

However, the intrusive activities described below did not identify the presence of the 

UST. A 25,000-gallon capacity tank equates to a volume of approximately 3,342 

cubic feet. Given the size, the location, and the likely means of installing the 

suspected UST, the practical dimensions of the UST would be approximately 11 feet 

wide by 7.5 feet tall by 40 feet long. It is not clear how deep the UST would have 

been installed, but due to the shallow water table, a conservative assumption is that 

the top of the UST would have been between approximately 2 to 3 feet below the 

current ground surface.  
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Redevelopment Activities Conducted near the Suspected Location of the 25,000-Gallon 

UST 

In order to support the architectural landmark’s southern wall during the construction 

activities conducted at the Site, an extensive bracing system was installed to properly 

brace and support the historic wall. The bracing system was installed at the 

beginning of the project prior to selective demolition of the original showroom 

structure. The shoring plan for this bracing system and photographs of the system 

are included as Attachment 2. The bracing system consisted of “B-12 Pipe Braces” 

installed approximately every 10 linear feet along the length of the southern wall. At 

each point where a B-12 pipe brace was located, a 36-inch square “dead man” was 

installed extending approximately 3 feet below grade. According to Charles Pankow 

Builders, Ltd. (Pankow), the general contractor in charge of construction of the Whole 

Foods Grocery Store, the dead man supports were installed by drilling piers 

approximately 4 to 5 feet below grade, allowing for the placement of concrete that 

comprised the dead man supports. If the UST was still in place along the historic wall 

as noted on the 1903 Sanborn Map, installation of these dead man supports would 

have encountered the suspected 25,000-gallon capacity UST.  

In addition, contractors to Pankow removed and replaced the concrete sidewalk 

outside the southern wall and excavated soil within the footprint of the former 

showroom floor (the northern side of the southern wall) as part of the redevelopment 

activities. This intrusive activity took place where the 25,000-gallon UST was shown 

to be located on the Sanborn map. Redevelopment activities included the removal if 

the sidewalk and former showroom floor (concrete slab) exposing the “native” soil on 

both sides of the historic wall. Portions of the soil beneath the former showroom (to 

the north of the historic wall) were excavated to approximately 4 feet below ground 

surface (bgs) and recompacted to meet the geotechnical requirements of the Site. In 

some cases the soil was transported for off-site disposal due its poor geotechnical 

quality and the presence of soluble lead (see LFR Inc. report titled Remedial 

Activities Associated with the Lifts and Drains Area and Construction Activities, 

Former Cox Cadillac Site, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California, dated January 26, 

2007).  

According to representatives of Pankow, following the removal of the pipe bracing, 

the upper 1 to 2 feet of native soil beneath the former sidewalk along the southern 

side of the southern wall was excavated and recompacted prior to installing the new 

sidewalk. The areas excavated to install the new sidewalk and the areas beneath the 

former showroom floor coincide with the reported location of the 25,000-gallon UST. 
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While concrete vaults and other concrete structures were observed during the 

redevelopment activities conducted in these areas, a 25,000-gallon UST was not 

observed. Based on observations made by Pankow at the time of redevelopment, the 

25,000-gallon UST was not present at the Site. 

Test Pits from April 2004 

As reported in the LFR Inc. report titled Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, 

Former Cox Cadillac Property, 230 Bay Place, Oakland, California (Fuel Leak Case 

No. RO0000148), dated August 6, 2004, test pits were excavated adjacent to the 

former showroom building. The purpose of the test pits was to assess the foundation 

of the former showroom building. The locations of these three test pits are illustrated 

on the figure included as Attachment 3. As shown on this figure, the test pits were 

not located anywhere near the suspected location of the 25,000-gallon UST. The 

“oily substance present on the groundwater surface” referred to in the comment was 

observed in these test pits. Based on the locations of the test pits the “oily substance 

present on the groundwater surface” was most likely associated with releases from 

the nearby former waste oil and or gasoline USTs that were the subject of the 

removal action that took place at the Site, and not the suspected 25,000-gallon UST. 

In addition, the areas where the three test pits were located were included in the 

removal action that took place at the Site.  

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Along Harrison Street 

ARCADIS has reviewed the existing groundwater elevation, flow direction and 

gradient data, soil quality data, and groundwater quality data for the Site and the 

former Shell Service Station Site at 2350 (2368) Harrison Street (“the former Shell 

Station”). Based on these data, specifically the detection of significantly lower 

concentrations of the various fractions of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in 

groundwater samples collected at the Site and at the former Shell Station, it does not 

appear that the source of the petroleum hydrocarbons detected in grab groundwater 

or soil samples collected along Harrison Street are related to the Site.  

Groundwater Flow Direction 

The most recent groundwater elevation contours measured at the Site in April 2010 

indicate that the shallow groundwater flow direction is generally toward the south-

southwest (see Figure 2). This flow direction is consistent with the historical 

groundwater gradients and flow directions previously measured at this Site by 
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ARCADIS and previous consultants. For reference, we have included a figure 

depicting groundwater elevations in 2004, prior to the excavation activities. This 

figure (Figure 8 from the December 2, 2004 LFR Inc. report titled Revised Report of 

the Results of the March and April 2004 Soil and  Groundwater Investigation at the 

Former Cox Cadillac Property 230 Bay Place Oakland, California) shows that the 

direction of groundwater flow is generally to the south-southeast. This groundwater 

elevation contour map and other groundwater elevation contour maps prepared for 

the Site are included as Attachment 4. 

Review of the groundwater elevation contours measured at the former Shell Station 

indicates that the groundwater flow direction is variable but generally toward the 

east-northeast. Groundwater elevations reported for the former Shell Station in May 

2010 are illustrated on Figure 2. This flow direction is approximately opposite of the 

flow direction measured at the Site and is inconsistent with the ground surface 

topography of the area (there is a significant hill north of the Site). In addition, if an 

east-northeast flow direction at the former Shell Station is accurate, this would 

suggest that features of environmental concern at the former Shell Station could 

have had an adverse impact on groundwater quality at the former Cox Cadillac site. 

The groundwater elevation contour maps for the former Shell Station are also 

included as Attachment 4.  

Groundwater Quality 

As illustrated on Figure 2, groundwater monitoring well LF-2 is located approximately 

60 feet from the location of the suspected 25,000-gallon UST, and directly 

downgradient from this suspected feature. Analytical results for groundwater samples 

collected from this well in April 2010 did not contain total petroleum hydrocarbons as 

motor oil (TPHmo) at concentrations above laboratory reporting limits of 300 

micrograms per liter (µg/l). Historically, TPHmo was detected in groundwater 

samples collected from well LF-2 at concentrations of 1,100 µg/l and total petroleum 

hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) was detected at concentrations up to 2,100 µg/l (see 

Table 3 of the ARCADIS report titled Groundwater Monitoring Report for the 

Semiannual Reporting Period from January 1, 2010 through June 30, 2010 and 

Request for Case Closure, dated August 13, 2010). 

ARCADIS also reviewed the data collected during an investigation that was included 

in the Subsurface Investigation Report prepared by Conestoga Rover and Associates 

(CRA; “CRA Report”), dated September 29, 2010. As presented in the CRA Report, 

elevated concentrations of total oil and grease (TOG) were detected in grab 
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groundwater samples collected from soil borings drilled along Harrison Street (up to 

715,000 µg/l; see Figure 2). According to the CRA Report, the grab groundwater 

sample that contained 715,000 µg/l TOG was collected from soil boring HP-2. This 

boring was located adjacent to “the Former Lake Merritt Lodge 2232 Harrison Street 

Former Heating Oil LUST” (see Figure 2). Another grab groundwater sample 

collected from soil boring HP-1 contained TOG at 110,000 µg/l (Figure 2). One soil 

sample reportedly collected 5 feet bgs from soil boring B-10 located in Harrison 

Street contained TOG at 670 mg/kg. This soil boring was located approximately 25 

feet north of grab groundwater sample HP-1 (see Figure 2 of the CRA Report 

included in Attachment 5).  

These elevated concentrations that were detected in soil and grab groundwater 

samples were collected from soil borings located between approximately 220 and 

320 feet from the location of the suspected 25,000-gallon UST. In addition, as 

presented on Figure 2 and the figures included in the CRA Report, groundwater 

samples collected from monitoring wells located at the former Shell Station contain 

TOG at concentrations less than 1,000 µg/l (three samples) and 1,900 µg/l (sample 

from groundwater monitoring well S-2). These wells are located between the Site and 

the area where the elevated concentrations of TOG were detected in grab 

groundwater samples HP-2. The distribution of TOG in groundwater combined with 

the groundwater flow direction (primarily north to south at the Site) does not support 

the assertion that the Site is the source of the elevated concentration of TOG 

detected in grab groundwater samples HP-1 and HP-2. Based on the elevated 

concentrations of TOG detected in the grab groundwater samples HP-1 and HP-2 

and the results of the groundwater samples collected from wells located at the Site 

and the former Shell Station, it is evident that the samples collected from HP-1 and 

HP-2 and containing the elevated concentrations of TOG were collected close to the 

source of the TOG (i.e., the LUST referred to in the CRA reports at 2332 Harrison 

Street).  

Summary  

25,000-Gallon UST 

A Sanborn map indicated that an “Underground Oil Tank – 25,000-gallons capacity,” 

was located directly south of the historic building and boiler room. This location 

coincides with the sidewalk along the historic wall of the Whole Foods Grocery Store 

site approximately 60 feet from existing groundwater monitoring well LF-2. As 

illustrated on Figure 2, well LF-2 is located directly downgradient from the location of 
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the suspected 25,000-gallon UST. The UST was not identified during redevelopment 

activities that took place at the Site, which included the drilling of piers for concrete 

dead man supports that were installed to support the historic wall that was retained 

for the building. In addition, the UST was not observed during the replacement of the 

sidewalk that is located over the area of the suspected UST location. Based on the 

large size of a 25,000-gallon capacity UST and the area around the UST needed to 

install it (approximately 11 feet wide by 7.5 feet tall by 40 feet long), it is extremely 

unlikely that this UST could still be present given the significant amount of 

subsurface work that was conducted in this area of the Site during construction 

activities and based on the observations recorded during this work. 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Along Harrison Street 

The calculated groundwater flow direction at the Site is towards the southwest and 

southeast. The calculated groundwater flow direction at the former Shell Station is 

variable but generally toward the east-northeast. This flow direction is opposite of the 

flow direction measured at the former Cox Cadillac site and is inconsistent with the 

ground surface topography of the area.  

Historically, groundwater samples collected from well LF-2 located near and directly 

downgradient from the location of the suspected 25,000-gallon UST contained 

TPHmo up to 1,100 µg/l and TPHd at concentrations up to 2,100 µg/l (see Table 3 of 

the ARCADIS August 2010 Groundwater Monitoring Report). Since August 2009, 

neither TPHmo nor TPHd have been detected above laboratory reporting limits in 

samples collected from well LF-2.  

Grab groundwater samples collected from soil borings HP-1 and HP-2 located 

between approximately 220 and 320 feet from the location of the suspect 25,000 

UST along Harrison Street contained elevated concentrations of TOG (110,000 and 

715,000 µg/l). These samples were collected adjacent to the “Former Lake Merritt 

Lodge 2232 Harrison Street Former Heating Oil LUST”. According to records 

provided on Geotracker, no additional data were provided regarding the “Former 

Lake Merritt Lodge 2232 Harrison Street Former Heating Oil LUST” site.  

Groundwater samples collected at the Site, south of the Site, and at the former Shell 

Station contained TOG at concentrations significantly less than the concentrations 

detected in grab groundwater samples collected at locations HP-1 and HP-2. Given 

the groundwater flow direction and the distribution of TOG detected in samples 

collected along Harrison Street, the Site is an extremely unlikely source for the TOG 
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in groundwater detected at HP-1 or HP-2. It is likely that the elevated concentrations 

of TOG detected in the groundwater samples collected at these two locations are 

due to these locations’ proximity to the former LUST at the 2332 Harrison Street 

property. 

ACEH Comment #3: Former Mineral Spirits UST 

A geophysical survey reportedly conducted in the area of two vent lines attached to 

the northern portion of the on-site building along Harrison Street discovered a 1,050-

gallon UST beneath the sidewalk (Underground Mineral Spirits Tank Closure Report, 

November 13, 1992, PES Environmental). Based on laboratory analysis of product 

from the UST, the contents were identified as mineral spirits. During removal of the 

UST, one hole approximately ½inch in diameter was observed on the sidewall of the 

tank. The tank was located in close proximity to an abandoned 12-inch terra cotta 

sewer line. The terra cotta sewer line was broken at a point near the hole in the tank. 

Two soil samples that were collected from the tank pit excavation did not contain 

TPH as mineral spirits. No investigation was conducted to assess whether the 

abandoned sewer line was a pathway for discharges from the tank. We request that 

you propose a scope of work to identify where the abandoned terra cotta sewer line 

discharges and conduct sampling along the line to assess whether the sewer line 

acted as a preferential pathway for releases from the former mineral spirits UST. 

Response: 

ARCADIS reviewed the 1992 PES Environmental report regarding the removal of the 

Underground Mineral Spirits Tank. The following information regarding the removal 

of the UST was presented in the PES Report: 

• The UST was removed in September 1992 (nearly 19 years ago). 

• Mr. Seto of the ACEH was on site to observe the removal of the UST. 

• Groundwater was observed to be present in the bottom of the excavation during 

the removal of the UST.  

• Approximately 150 to 200 gallons of groundwater was removed from the 

excavation and groundwater was observed recharging into the excavation. 
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• Neither light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) nor oil sheen was reported to be 

present on the groundwater at the excavation. 

• Two soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation from 5.5 and 

7.5 feet bgs and submitted for the analysis of TPH as mineral spirits. The analytical 

results for these samples did not contain TPH as mineral spirits at concentrations 

greater than the laboratory reporting limit of 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). 

• One groundwater sample was collected from the excavation and analyzed. The 

analytical results for this sample contained TPH as mineral spirits at a 

concentration of 100 µg/l. 

• A composite soil sample was collected from the soil removed from the excavation 

and the sample was submitted for the analysis of TPH as mineral spirits. This 

sample did not contain TPH as mineral spirits at concentrations greater than the 

laboratory reporting limit of 10 mg/kg. 

• An abandoned 12-inch diameter terra cotta sewer line was observed at the 

excavation for the tank near where a 1-inch diameter hole was observed in the 

UST. Water was observed flowing from the sewer line into the excavation for the 

UST. 

While a sewer pipe was reported to be present in the excavation for the UST, the 

analytical results of the soil and groundwater samples collected during the removal of 

the mineral spirits UST make it highly speculative to link a release from this UST with 

affected soil or groundwater detected approximately 425 feet from the former mineral 

spirits UST site 19 years after the UST was removed. Based on the amount of time 

that has elapsed since the UST has been removed (nearly 19 years) and the 

analytical results of the soil and groundwater samples collected at the time of the 

removal of this UST, the potential impact of releases (if any) from this UST would be 

minimal. Moreover, there is no recent evidence showing the existence of TPH at the 

Site. During construction between 2003 and 2006, extensive borings were taken and 

soils were analyzed in the investigation conducted on the concrete vaults. These 

investigations would have revealed the presence of the higher concentrations of TPH 

at that time (see Report of Remedial Activities Associated with the Lifts and Drains 

Area and Construction Excavation Activities Former Cox Cadillac Site 230 Bay Place 

Oakland, California, dated January 26, 2007). Thus, further investigation, with 

respect to potential or speculative releases from this UST, is not warranted. 
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ACEH Comment #4: Sensitive Receptors 

We request that you include a sensitive receptor survey in the Work Plan requested 

below to identify any sensitive receptors or water supply wells that currently and 

potentially could be affected by releases from the former USTs and the petroleum 

hydrocarbon plumes described in the technical comments above. 

Response: 

ARCADIS has attached the request for a well survey to the Alameda County Public 

Works Agency Water Resources Section (ACPWA) for water supply wells located 

within 0.5 miles of the Site. The request is included as Attachment 6. As indicated, 

the form is to be signed by a representative of ACEH. ARCADIS will submit the form 

to the ACPWA when it is signed by a representative of the ACEH and returned to us. 

Based on our previous experience it can take 3 to 4 weeks for the ACPWA to provide 

a response. Typically the response will be in the form of a spreadsheet that provides 

a list of the wells in the requested search area. Once ARCADIS obtains the data we 

will forward it to the ACEH.  

Closing 

Bond and ARCADIS appreciate the opportunity to submit this letter to the ACEH for 

your consideration, and we look forward to working with you and your team to bring 

this project to regulatory case closure. The CAP and RCAP, both of which were 

approved by the ACEH were thorough and complete. Bond has complied with all of 

the requirements to clean up the Site and now it is time for other landowners to do 

the same. Based on the research completed in response to the concerns provided in 

the ACEH Letter, we request that Case File Review for Fuel Leak Case No. 

RO0000148 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100193, Cox Cadillac & Buick, 230 

Bay Place, Oakland, California 94612 be closed. 
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If you have questions regarding this letter or the project in general, please call me at 

510.652.4500. 

Sincerely, 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. 

 
Ron Goloubow, PG 
Principal Geologist 
 

Attachments: 

 

Figure 1 - Site Vicinity Map 

Figure 2 - Site Plan 

 

Attachment 1 - Letter dated August 31, 2004 

Attachment 2 - Shoring Plan for Bracing System and Photos of the System 

Attachment 3 - Figure Illustrating the Locations of Test Pits from 2004  

Attachment 4 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Maps for the Former Shell Station 

and Cox Cadillac Sites 

Attachment 5 - Figures from the CRA Report 

Attachment 6 – Request for Well Survey to the Alameda County Public Works 

Agency 
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Bracing System for Historical Wall Looking West 



 

 

Bracing System for Historical Wall - Looking North 



 

 

Site Development Work Looking Northwest –  

(the historical wall is located in the lower left corner of the photo) 



 

Finishing Site Development Work for the Historical Wall  

Looking North-Northwest 
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